

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 94/2019

Anu Bhogal

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ravi Abrol, Advocate

Vs

Anuradha Gupta Director School Education
Department and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

24.11.2023

1. A perusal of the file reveals that this Court arrayed respondent No. 1 as party to the contempt petition on 08.11.2023. Just before when the matter has been listed before this Court on 24.11.2023 i.e. today, respondent No. 1 sought instructions from the Administrative Department. It appears that respondent No. 1 is deliberately delaying the implementation of the order despite the fact that the LPA preferred by the respondents was dismissed on 15.02.2023.
2. In view of this, before this Court takes any harsh step against respondent No. 1, ten days' time is granted to him to comply the order 07.03.2018, failing which, he shall remain present before the Court for initiation of appropriate proceedings against him. It is made clear that no further opportunity on whatsoever ground shall be granted to respondent No. 1 on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 08.12.2023.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
24.11.2023
Neha-II